submission of such preliminary plan and a definitive plan is submitted, the failure of a 
Planning Board either to take final action or to file with the City Clerk a certificate of 
such action regarding the definitive plan submitted by an applicant within one hundred 
and thirty-five (135) days after such submission, or such further time as may be agreed 
upon at the written request of the applicant, shall be deemed to be an approval thereof. 
Notice of such extension of time shall be filed forthwith by the Planning Board with the 
City Clerk.